may have been notified by You to Franchisor without any payment being made to You. 

Ten: FEES 

In consideration of the grant of the franchise herein, You shall pay Franchisor the following: 

A. Franchise Establishment Fee.  Upon the execution hereof, You shall pay Franchisor a 

franchise establishment fee of Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($44,500), 
receipt of which Franchisor acknowledges.  Your deposit of Five Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($5,500.00), if submitted, shall be credited against the franchise establishment 
fee.  The franchise establishment fee shall be deemed fully earned and non-refundable 
upon the execution of this Agreement. 

B. Royalty Fees.  Beginning in the 4th month of operation, You will pay to Franchisor a